
Computerworld asked the colleges and universities to p rovide detailed information about their techno-MBA
degree programs. In addition to the 25 p rograms listed above, the following schools were nominated as
among the best, but failed to p rovide information about their programs: Carnegie Mellon University, MIT,

Harvard University, Duke University, Stanford University and New York University.
Notes:  NA = Not available; NT = Not tracked; * Includes bonus; ** Total class;
† Includes consultant salaries

Methodology: As is the traditional process for this project, Computerworld conducted its fourth annual
Techno-MBA Survey in two parts. In April through June, w e asked campus recruiters nationwide to nominate
the best techno-MBA programs, based on their experience hiring graduates from those p rograms. We also

asked college and university MBA programs to nominate the best techno-MBA p rograms nationally, other
than their own programs, based on the quality of the curricula in those programs. The results of these surveys
produced our top candidates for the techno-MBA su rvey. As the second part of the p roject, this summer

Average tuition for 
out-of-state studentsCollege/University

Average tuition 
for in-state students

Ratio of IT faculty
to students

Arizona State University

Bentley College

Georgia Institute of Technology

Georgia State University

Indiana University

Michigan State University

Northeastern University

Northwestern University

Purdue University

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute

University of Arizona 

University of California, Berkeley

University of California, Irvine

University of California, Los Angeles

University of Georgia

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign

University of Maryland

University of Michigan

University of Minnesota, Twin Cities

University of North Carolina 

University of Pennsylvania

University of Pittsburgh

University of Rochester

University of Texas at Austin

University of Washington

Location

Tempe, Ariz.

Waltham, Mass.

Atlanta

Atlanta

Bloomington, Ind.

East Lansing, Mich.

Boston

Evanston, Ill.

West Lafayette, Ind.

Troy, N.Y.

Tuscon, Ariz.

Berkeley, Calif.

Irvine, Calif.

Los Angeles

Athens, Ga.

Urbana, Ill.

College Park, Md.

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Minneapolis

Chapel Hill, N.C.

Philadelphia

Pittsburgh

Rochester, N.Y.

Austin, Texas

Seattle

Web site

www.cob.asu.edu/acct

www.bentley.edu/graduate

www.dupree.gatech.edu

www.robinson.gsu.edu

www.bus.indiana.edu

mba.bus.msu.edu

www.cba.neu.edu

www.kellogg.nwu.edu

www.mgmt.purdue.edu

http://lallyschool.rpi.edu

www.eller.arizona.edu/mba

www.haas.berkeley.edu

www.gsm.uci.edu

www.anderson.ucla.edu

www.terry.uga.edu

www.mba.uiuc.edu

www.rhsmith.umd.edu

www.umich.edu/~cisdept

http://carlsonmba.umn.edu/

www.kenan-flagler.unc.edu

www.wharton.upenn.edu

www.katz.pitt.edu

www.simon.rochester.edu

www.texasmba.bus.utexas.edu

www.mba.washington.edu

Name of program

College of Business

McCallum Graduate School of Business

Dupree College of Management

Robinson College of Business

Kelley School of Business

The Eli Broad Graduate School of Management

Graduate School of Business Administration

Kellogg Graduate School of  Management

Krannert School of Management

Lally School of Management and Technology

Eller College of Business and Public Administration

Haas School of Business

Graduate School of Management

The Anderson School at UCLA

Terry College of Business

College of Commerce & Business Administration — MBA Program

Robert H. Smith School of Business

University of Michigan School of Business

Carlson School of Management

Kenan-Flagler Business School

Wharton School of Business

Katz Graduate School of Business

William E. Simon Graduate School of Business

McCombs School of Business

University of Washington Business School
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IT students’
Average GMAT score

636

570

635

600

660

627

626

700

641

622

652

690

669

700

641

621

655

675**

646

666**

700**

622

609

696

652

Graduate IT classes 
with fewer than 

25 students

26%

41%

14%

8%

50%

25%

0%

0%

50%

0%

62%

0%

60%

30%

0%

10%

60%

0%

57%

10%

20%

62%

22%

66%

100%

Graduate classes 
with IT-related 

internships 

84%

90%

100%

10%

95%

100%

100%

100%

97%

NT

56%

70%

82.5%

75%

NT

66%

79%

20%

98%

23%

100%

100%

5%

95%

100%

Graduate classes 
requiring real-world 
IT problem solving

70%

100%

100%

86%

100%

17%

100%

60%

63%

100%

100%

70%

55%

NT

75%

96%

72%

60%

80%

100%

5%

70%

60%

83%

60%

IT faculty with 
Ph.D. or DBA

86%

91%

100%

96%

100%

100%

100%

20%

100%

100%

95%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

93.3%

100%

100%

100%

86%

92%

87%

Number of
IT graduates 

in spring 2001

101

103

27

199

50

23

38

200

26

17

22

96

155

45

48

71

58

80

24

40

89

35

85

120

28

2000 IT graduates 
accepting employment 

within six months

96%

98%

100%

87%

99%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

99.5%

100%

83.3%

89%

95%

100%

100%

98%

97%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

Average salary
of spring 2000 

IT graduates

$79,057

$65,010

$92,938

$63,000

$105,000

$80,850

$90,000

$140,000

$93,016

$73,000

$67,810

$128,300

$81,466

$90,000

$72,300

$75,146

$85,959*

$140,000†

$72,600

$77,480

$100,000

$75,500

$79,567

$74,200

$71,600

$7,344

$23,000

$4,902

$4,000

$9,000

$12,800

$25,574

$28,677

$8,872

$22,317

$9,348

$10,458

$11,499

$11,744

$3,776

$12,410

$11,830

$23,686

$14,515

$14,789

$32,618

$20,812

$26,460

$8,525

$5,859

$15,800

$23,000

$17,202

$16,000

$19,000

$16,900

$25,574

$28,677

$17,992

$22,317

$17,804

$20,702

$21,743

$22,448

$12,794

$20,136

$16,193

$28,686

$18,320

$26,739

$32,618

$33,094

$26,460

$21,185

$14,580


