College/University	Location	Web site	Name of program	IT students' Average GMAT score	Ratio of IT faculty to students	Graduate IT classes with fewer than 25 students	Graduate classes with IT-related internships	Graduate classes requiring real-world IT problem solving	IT faculty with Ph.D. or DBA	Number of IT graduates in spring 2001	2000 IT graduates accepting employment within six months	Average salary of spring 2000 IT graduates	Average tuition for in-state students	Average tuition for out-of-state students
Arizona State University	Tempe, Ariz.	www.cob.asu.edu/acct	College of Business	636	1:6	26%	84%	70%	86%	101	96%	\$79,057	\$7,344	\$15,800
Bentley College	Waltham, Mass.	www.bentley.edu/graduate	McCallum Graduate School of Business	570	1:8	41%	90%	100%	91%	103	98%	\$65,010	\$23,000	\$23,000
Georgia Institute of Technology	Atlanta	www.dupree.gatech.edu	Dupree College of Management	635	1:7	14%	100%	100%	100%	27	100%	\$92,938	\$4,902	\$17,202
Georgia State University	Atlanta	www.robinson.gsu.edu	Robinson College of Business	600	1:7	8%	10%	86%	96%	199	87%	\$63,000	\$4,000	\$16,000
Indiana University	Bloomington, Ind.	www.bus.indiana.edu	Kelley School of Business	660	1:30	50%	95%	100%	100%	50	99%	\$105,000	\$9,000	\$19,000
Michigan State University	East Lansing, Mich.	mba.bus.msu.edu	The Eli Broad Graduate School of Management	627	1:9	25%	100%	17%	100%	23	100%	\$80,850	\$12,800	\$16,900
Northeastern University	Boston	www.cba.neu.edu	Graduate School of Business Administration	626	1:4	0%	100%	100%	100%	38	100%	\$90,000	\$25,574	\$25,574
Northwestern University	Evanston, III.	www.kellogg.nwu.edu	Kellogg Graduate School of Management	700	1:7	0%	100%	60%	20%	200	100%	\$140,000	\$28,677	\$28,677
Purdue University	West Lafayette, Ind.	www.mgmt.purdue.edu	Krannert School of Management	641	1:3	50%	97%	63%	100%	26	100%	\$93,016	\$8,872	\$17,992
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute	Troy, N.Y.	http://lallyschool.rpi.edu	Lally School of Management and Technology	622	1:4	0%	NT	100%	100%	17	100%	\$73,000	\$22,317	\$22,317
University of Arizona	Tuscon, Ariz.	www.eller.arizona.edu/mba	Eller College of Business and Public Administration	652	1:23	62%	56%	100%	95%	22	100%	\$67,810	\$9,348	\$17,804
University of California, Berkeley	Berkeley, Calif.	www.haas.berkeley.edu	Haas School of Business	690	1:14	0%	70%	70%	100%	96	99.5%	\$128,300	\$10,458	\$20,702
University of California, Irvine	Irvine, Calif.	www.gsm.uci.edu	Graduate School of Management	669	1:6	60%	82.5%	55%	100%	155	100%	\$81,466	\$11,499	\$21,743
University of California, Los Angeles	Los Angeles	www.anderson.ucla.edu	The Anderson School at UCLA	700	1:10	30%	75%	NT	100%	45	83.3%	\$90,000	\$11,744	\$22,448
University of Georgia	Athens, Ga.	www.terry.uga.edu	Terry College of Business	641	1:3	0%	NT	75%	100%	48	89%	\$72,300	\$3,776	\$12,794
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign	Urbana, III.	www.mba.uiuc.edu	College of Commerce & Business Administration – MBA Program	621	1:9	10%	66%	96%	100%	71	95%	\$75,146	\$12,410	\$20,136
University of Maryland	College Park, Md.	www.rhsmith.umd.edu	Robert H. Smith School of Business	655	1:5	60%	79%	72%	100%	58	100%	\$85,959*	\$11,830	\$16,193
University of Michigan	Ann Arbor, Mich.	www.umich.edu/~cisdept	University of Michigan School of Business	675**	1:4	0%	20%	60%	100%	80	100%	\$140,000'	\$23,686	\$28,686
University of Minnesota, Twin Cities	Minneapolis	http://carlsonmba.umn.edu/	Carlson School of Management	646	1:4	57%	98%	80%	93.3%	24	98%	\$72,600	\$14,515	\$18,320
University of North Carolina	Chapel Hill, N.C.	www.kenan-flagler.unc.edu	Kenan-Flagler Business School	666**	1:8	10%	23%	100%	100%	40	97%	\$77,480	\$14,789	\$26,739
University of Pennsylvania	Philadelphia	www.wharton.upenn.edu	Wharton School of Business	700**	1:12	20%	100%	5%	100%	89	100%	\$100,000	\$32,618	\$32,618
University of Pittsburgh	Pittsburgh	www.katz.pitt.edu	Katz Graduate School of Business	622	1:4	62%	100%	70%	100%	35	100%	\$75,500	\$20,812	\$33,094
University of Rochester	Rochester, N.Y.	www.simon.rochester.edu	William E. Simon Graduate School of Business	609	1:12	22%	5%	60%	86%	85	100%	\$79,567	\$26,460	\$26,460
University of Texas at Austin	Austin, Texas	www.texasmba.bus.utexas.edu	McCombs School of Business	696	1:16	66%	95%	83%	92%	120	100%	\$74,200	\$8,525	\$21,185
University of Washington	Seattle	www.mba.washington.edu	University of Washington Business School	652	1:8	100%	100%	60%	87%	28	100%	\$71,600	\$5,859	\$14,580
Methodology: As is the traditional process for Techno-MBA Survey in two parts. In April throu the best techno-MBA programs, based on their	degree	Computerworld asked the colleges and universities to provide detailed information about their techno-MBA degree programs. In addition to the 25 programs listed above, the following schools were nominated as among the best, but failed to provide information about their programs: Carnegie Mellon University, MIT,  Harvard University, Duke University, Stanford University and New York University Notes: NA = Not available; NT = Not tracked; * Includes bonus; ** Total class; 'Includes consultant salaries												